# No. 414.

#### AN ACT

To amend a part of section two of the act, approved the second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen (Pam<sup>1</sup> phlet Laws, three hundred and sixty-one), entitled "An act to amend section two of the act, approved the twenty-third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eleven (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand one hundred eighteen), entitled 'An act to provide for the establishment of a Bureau of Standards in the Depart-ment of Internal Affairs of Pennsylvania; the appointment of a chief of that bureau prescribing his duties and fing his a chief of that bureau, prescribing his duties, and fixing his salary; authorizing the purchase of a set of standardized weights salary; authorizing the purchase of a set of scandardized weague and measures, for the use of the bureau, and making an appro-priation therefor,' by providing for the appointment of deputies in the Bureau of Standards, and fixing their salaries, and pre-scribing additional powers and duties for the Chief of the Bureau of Standards atid for his deputies," by providing for the appoint-ment of additional deputies, and fixing the salary of the chief of coid bureau of said bureau.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That so much of section Department of Affairs. two of the act, entitled "An act to amend section two of the act, approved the twenty-third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eleven (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand one hundred eighteen), entitled 'An act to provide for the establishment of a Bureau of Stand-Bureau of Standards in the Department of Internal Affairs of Pennsylvania; the appointment of a chief of that bureau, prescribing his duties, and fixing his salary; authorizing the purchase of a set of standardized weights and measures, for the use of the bureau, and making an appropriation therefor,' by providing for the ap-pointment of deputies in the Bureau of Standards, and fixing their salaries, and prescribing additional powers and duties for the Chief of the Bureau of Standards and for his deputies," approved the second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, 

"The Chief of said Bureau of Standards shall receive all necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties under this act. The Secretary of Internal Affairs is authorized to appoint four deputies in the Secretary of the secretary act of June 23, 1919 (P. L. 113), as amended by act of June 2, 1919 (P. L. 301), cited for amendment. Bureau of Standards at an annual sulary of twenty-five hundred dollars each. Such deputies shall also receive their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. The Secretary of Internal Affairs may also assign such additional assistance, from the clerical force of his de, rtment, to the work of said ureau as he may find necessary from time to time," be, and the same is hereby, amended to read as follows:-

The Chief of said Bureau of Standards shall receive Salary of chief. a salary of four thousand dollars per annum, payable as other employes of said department are now paid and all necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties under this act. The Secretary of Deputies, Internal Affairs is authorized to appoint twelve depu-

ards.

: -\*<u>;</u> 1

Clerical assistance.

LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA,

ties in the Bureau of Standards at an annual salary of twenty-five hundred dollars each. Such deputies shall also receive their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. The Secretary of Internal Affairs may also assign such additional assistance, from the clerical force of his department, to the work of said bureau as he may find necessary from time to time.

APPROVED-The 25th day of May, A. D. 1921.

WM. O. SPROUL

## No. 415.

#### AN ACT

To amend section eleven and section thirteen of an act, approved the o among section eleven and section thirteen of an act, approved the fifteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred fifteen (Pam-phlet Laws, five hundred thirty-four), entitled "An act relating to motion-picture films, reels, or stereopticon views or slides; pro-viding a system of examination, approval, and regulation there-of, and of the banners, posters, and other like advertising matters used in connection therewith; creating the Board of Censors; and providing penalties for the violation of this act."

Board of Censors.

Act of May 15, 1915 (P. L. 534). amended.

Be it enacted, &c., That section eleven of Section 1. an act, approved the fifteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen (Pamphlet Laws, five hundred and thirty-four), entitled "An act relating to motionpicture films, reels, or stereopticon views or slides; providing a system of examination, approval, and regulation thereof, and of the banners, posters, and other like advertising matter used in connection therewith; creating the Board of Censors; and providing penalties for the violation of this act," which reads as follows:---

#### "SALARIES.

"Section 11. The chairman shall receive an annual salary of three thousand dollars; the vice chairman an annual salary of two thousand five hundred dollars; and the secretary an annual salary of two thousand four hundred dollars. The salaries shall be payable monthly," is hereby amended to read as follows:-

### SALARIES.

Section 11. The chairman shall receive an annual salary of three thousand six hundred dollars; the vice chairman, an annual salary of three thousand three hundred dollars; and the secretary, an annual salary of three thousand three hundred dollars. The salaries shall be payable semimonthly.

That section thirteen of said act, which Section 2. reads as follows:----

Section 11, cited for amendment.